The Consolidated Entity has access to the RBA's "repo" arrangement, which allows it to draw funding at short notice
under a crisis liquidity situation.

Westpac Banking Corporation

This company provides a debt warehouse facility for the Portavia Trust No.1.

Gateway Bank Financial Report 2020 67

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

67

27 RESTATEMENTS

During 2020, the prior period financial statements of the parent entity (Bank) have been restated to reflect a change
in the way that the activities of the Portavia Trust No.1 warehouse securitisation are accounted for. The warehouse
securitisation trust is now accounted for on a gross basis in the Bank financial statements. As a result, the Bank has
recognised its investment in the notes issued by Portavia Trust No.1 as an asset and has also recognised a
corresponding inter-entity borrowing (along with associated interest income and expense on the notes and
borrowings, respectively). The change had no impact on the Consolidated Entity.

The following table summarises the impact on the Bank financial statements.

(a) Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2019
$’000 As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Interest revenue 39,561  644  40,205
Interest expense (21,840) (715) (22,555)
Net interest revenue 17,721  (71) 17,650
Non-interest revenue 976  18  994
Total revenue 18,697  (53) 18,644
   Impairment expense (1,097) 56  (1,041)
Administration expenses (3,093) 211  (2,882)
Total expenses (15,900) 267  (15,633)
   Net profit before tax 2,797  214  3,011
Income tax expense (854) (59) (913)
Net profit after tax attributable to members 1,943  155  2,098
   Total comprehensive income attributable to
members 2,074  155  2,229

(b) Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2019
$’000 As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 30,632  (2,632) 28,000
Investments 129,304  20,553  149,857
Other assets 902  2,312  3,214
Total Assets 1,123,021  20,233  1,143,254
   Liabilities
Trade payables 3,106  (536) 2,570
Inter-entity borrowings 156,072  20,653  176,725
Total Liabilities 1,018,172  20,117  1,038,289
   Net Assets 104,849  116  104,965
   Members’ Equity
Retained earnings 104,718  116  104,834
Total Members Equity 104,849  116  104,965

68 Gateway Bank Financial Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 30 June 2020

68

27 RESTATEMENTS (continued)

(c) Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended 30 June 2019
$’000 As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received 41,470 682 42,152
Other non-interest income received 1,306 (2,223) (917)
Interest paid (20,399) (561) (20,960)
Net funds receipted from and advanced to members for
loans and advances (67,380) 3,175 (64,205)
Payments to suppliers and employees (17,110) 726 (16,384)
Net cash flows from operating activities 45,222 1,799 47,021

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from/(repayment) of borrowings (50,842) 159 (50,683)
Net cash flows from financing activities (50,842) 159 (50,683)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (30,418) 1,958 (28,460)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 61,050 (4,590) 56,460
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 30,632 (2,632) 28,000

Gateway Bank Financial Report 2020 69

Directors’ Declaration

69

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors of Gateway Bank Limited, I state that:

In the opinion of the Directors:

(b) the financial statements and notes of the Bank and Consolidated Entity are in accordance with the Corporations
Act 2001, including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the Bank's and Consolidated Entity's financial position as at 30 June 2020 and
of their performance for the year ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Corporations Regulations 2001;

(c) the financial statements and notes also comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed